

Brussels, 23 May 2019 (OR. en)

9350/19

ENFOPOL 248

From:	Europol
To:	Delegations
Subject:	Extension of the term of office of a Deputy Executive Director of Europol

Delegations will find enclosed the proposal of the Management Board on the extension of the term of office of a Deputy Executive Director of Europol, dated 3 May 2019.

9350/19 RS/sbr 1 JAI.1 EN



Sofia, 3 May 2018 MBS 069.2018

Management Board proposal on the extension of the term of office of a Deputy Executive Director

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF EUROPOL.

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/794 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 May 2016 on the European Union Agency for Law Enforcement Cooperation (Europol)¹ (hereinafter referred to as the "Europol Regulation") and in particular Articles 11(1)(j), 54 and 55 thereof,

Having regard to the Management Board (MB) Decision of 1 May 2017 establishing the rules on the selection, extension of the term of office and removal from office of the Executive Director and Deputy Executive Directors of Europol (hereinafter, "the MB Rules"), and in particular Article 11 thereof,

Having regard to the Council Act (2015/C 88/01) of 12 March 2015 appointing a Deputy Director of Europol; ²

Whereas:

- (1) Mr Luis de Eusebio was appointed by the Council as Deputy Director of Europol from 1 August 2015 to 31 July 2019.
- (2) The Europol Regulation provides that the Executive Director shall be assisted by three Deputy Executive Directors, whose term of office shall be four years.
- (3) The MB Rules foresee that, at the latest twelve months before the end of the first term of office of a Deputy Executive Director, the MB may decide to derogate from a selection procedure. In such cases, the Board shall draw up a proposal advising the Council to extend the term of office in accordance with the Europol Regulation.

_

OJ L 135, 24.05.2016, p. 53

OJ C 88, 14.03.2015, p. 1-2

- (4) The Council, acting on a proposal from the MB, may extend the term of office of a Deputy Executive Director once and for no more than four years.
- (5) The MB shall inform the European Parliament if it intends to propose to the Council that the term of office of a Deputy Executive Director be extended.
- (6) Mr de Eusebio expressed his interest to serve a second term of four years as Deputy Executive Director of Europol in a letter to the MB Chairperson dated 5 April 2018.
- (7) The Executive Director has recommended that Mr de Eusebio's term of office be extended.

Taking into account the assessment undertaken by the Commission in association with the MB during a dedicated session at its 3-4 May 2018 meeting,

PROPOSES TO THE COUNCIL:

To extend the term of office of Mr de Eusebio as Deputy Executive Director of Europol for a four-year term.

That the referred extension be at grade AD14.

Sofia, 3 May 2018.

For the Management Board

Priit Pärkna

Chairperson